to earnings development before exceptional items.

The categories of exceptional items are described in

detail in the “Alternative performance measures of

Alpiq” section.

The Alpiq Group generated net revenue before exception-

al items of CHF 4.1 billion (down CHF 1.2 billion on the

previous year), EBITDA of CHF 106 million (down CHF 60

million) and EBIT of CHF –21 million (down CHF 32 million).

Alpiq Group: results of operations
(before exceptional items)

In the 2019 financial year, the Alpiq Group generated

positive operational EBITDA. However, as announced,

this is down on the previous year.

Generation Switzerland business division
The Generation Switzerland business division concen-

trates on the production of electricity from Swiss hydro-

power and nuclear power. The power plant portfolio

includes run-of-river power plants, storage and pumped

2019: Consolidated income statement (pro forma statement before and after exceptional items)

2019 2018

 CHF million

Results of
operations

before excep-
tional items

Exceptional
items  1

Results
under IFRS

Results of
operations

before excep-
tional items

Exceptional
items  1

Results
under IFRS

Net revenue 4,080  19 4,099 5,240 – 54 5,186

Own work capitalised and change in costs incurred to fulfil a contract  5  5  5  5

Other operating income  48  2  50  45  45

Total revenue and other income 4,133  21 4,154 5,290 – 54 5,236

Energy and inventory costs – 3,723  70 – 3,653 – 4,837 – 87 – 4,924

Employee costs – 192 2 – 190 – 188 – 23 – 211

Other operating expenses – 112 – 31 – 143 – 99  7 – 92

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA)  106  62  168  166 – 157  9

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment – 127 – 274 – 401 – 155 – 14 – 169

Earnings before interest and tax (EBIT) – 21 – 212 – 233  11 – 171 – 160

Share of results of partner power plants and other associates – 44 – 50

Finance costs – 73 – 104

Finance income  14  9

Earnings before tax – 336 – 305

Income tax expense  110  44

Earnings after tax from continuing operations – 226 – 261

Earnings after tax from discontinued operations – 42  198

Net income   – 268   – 63

1  For more information, please refer to pages 68 and 69.

66 Alpiq | Annual Report 2019

Financial Review

storage power plants as well as interests in Kernkraft-

werk Gösgen-Däniken AG and Kernkraftwerk Leibstadt AG.

Moreover, the business division manages shares in